ADOPTED – MAY 26, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO. 22

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND CONTRACT FOR GRAPHIC SCIENCES, INC. FOR THE 

CONTINUED STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL OF CIRCUIT COURT FILES 

RESOLUTION #20 – 224

WHEREAS, 2,432 boxes of Circuit Court files are currently stored with Graphic Sciences, Inc. per contract and Resolution #15-422; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the contract continues as Graphic Sciences Inc. provides a safe and secure environment within which to store the Circuit Court files; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Circuit Court has no alternative storage locations for the files currently stored by Graphic Sciences, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, Graphic Sciences Inc. has proposed a rate increase from $0.288 to $0.032 per box per month; and

WHEREAS, the proposed rate increase results in a total annual increase in costs for file storage of approximately $933.84; and

WHEREAS, the total annual cost of files storage will be approximately $9,338.88; and 

WHEREAS, Graphic Sciences, Inc.’s total files storage cost of $9,338.88 is well below Ingham County Circuit Court contract’s annual “not to exceed” limit of $20,341; and 

WHEREAS, money has been approved in the Ingham County Circuit Court 2020 budget, line item 101-13001-818000 - Contractual Services Record Storage and Retrieval.  

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes an amendment to the agreement between Ingham County Circuit Court and Graphic Sciences, Inc. by increasing the dollar amount from $8,405.04 to $9,338.88 per year to store and retrieve Circuit Court files. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Circuit Court is hereby authorized to amend the ongoing contract with Graphic Sciences, Inc. to pay the increased amount of $0.032 per box per month for file storage, effective January 1, 2020 with funds to be taken from line item 101-13001-818000 - Contractual Services Record Storage and Retrieval. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Slaughter, Celentino, Crenshaw, Sebolt, Trubac, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Polsdofer     Approved  05/14/2020

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Tennis, Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  05/20/2020

